

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel
GEORGINA YEOMANS
Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General
AIMEE W. BROWN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
TOVAH R. CALDERON
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

 A. Statutory background..... 2

 B. The present controversy..... 3

Discussion:

 A. The decision below is incorrect 6

 B. The decision below conflicts with the decisions of
 other courts of appeals..... 17

 C. The question presented warrants review in this
 case and in *Davis*..... 19

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 16

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 16

Boone v. Goldin, 178 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 1999) 18

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 10

Brown v. Brody, 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999),
overruled by *Chambers v. District of Columbia*,
35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 17

Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth,
524 U.S. 742 (1998)..... 14, 15

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006) 2, 13, 14, 16, 19

Chambers v. District of Columbia, 35 F.4th 870
(D.C. Cir. 2022) 8, 13, 17

Clegg v. Arkansas Dep’t of Corr., 496 F.3d 922
(8th Cir. 2007)..... 5

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cole v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 834 Fed. Appx. 820 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2746 (2021)	19
<i>Daniels v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 620 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	16
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	12
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	9, 16
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	11
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty., Ga. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	12
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	9
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	7
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 12
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7, 8, 9
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	19
<i>O’Neal v. City of Chicago</i> , 392 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	9, 16
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020)	19
<i>Rester v. Stephens Media, LLC</i> , 739 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	14
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	7
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	11
<i>Thompson v. City of Waco</i> , 764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8, 17, 18
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	20
<i>Webb-Edwards v. Orange Cnty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 525 F.3d 1013 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1100 (2009).....	18
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	17
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....	20
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 6, 7, 9-17, 19, 20, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	1, 2, 4, 6-11, 13-20
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)	2, 9-11

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....	16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....	3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a).....	20
21 U.S.C. 399d(a)	20
49 U.S.C. 42121(a) (Supp. III 2021).....	20
Exec. Order No. 11,246, 3 C.F.R. 567 (1966)	20
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	11
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission:	
<i>Compliance Manual</i> (2006)	8, 11
<i>Statutes by Issue (Charges filed with EEOC)</i>	
<i>FY 2010 – FY 2021</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xdBBu	
(last visited May 17, 2023).....	20
<i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Charges</i>	
<i>(Charges filed with EEOC) FY 1997 –</i>	
<i>FY 2021</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xdBK3	
(last visited May 17, 2023).....	20
Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Federal Contract Compliance</i> <i>Manual</i> (May 1, 2020), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OFCCP/FCCM/508_FCCM_05012020.pdf	21
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (1966)	7
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1957)	7
